The other standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective are not relevant to the Group's

business or will have no significant effect on the accounting policies applied by the PGNiG Group.

2.5. Presentation changes in the financial statements

The Group has applied the requirements of new IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 using a modified retrospective method, with effect

as of January 1st 2018 (without restating the comparative period figures).

The presentation changes resulting from these new regulations are presented below.

PGNiG GROUP

   Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 10 of 45

As at the date of the first application, the Group did not identify any adjustments of the initial balance of retained earnings to be recognised following the implementation of IFRS 15.

The impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the reporting period is presented in the tables below.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Period ended
Jun 30 2018

in accordance with
IAS 18 and IAS 11

Impact of
transition from

IAS 18 and IAS 11
to IFRS 15

Period ended
Jun 30 2018

in accordance with
IFRS 15

   Revenue  20,982   (96)  20,886

including:

   Revenue from sales of gas  16,796   (2,042)  14,754

Other revenue  4,186   1,946   6,132

   Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (16,682)  96   (16,586)

including:

   Transmission services  (608)  80   (528)

Other services  (853)  16   (837)

   Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

 4,300   -   4,300

   Operating profit (EBIT)  2,974   -   2,974

   Profit before tax  3,087   -   3,087

   Net profit  2,270   -   2,270

6 months ended Jun 30 2018
Sales to external

customers
Inter-segment

sales
Total revenue EBITDA

Depreciation
and

amortisation

EBIT
(operating

profit)

Recognition and
reversal of

impairment losses
on property, plant

and equipment and
intangible assets

Expenditure
on acquisition

of property,
plant and

equipment
and intangible

assets

Property,
plant and

equipment

Workforce

Trade and storage in accordance with IAS 18 and
IAS 11

 17,581   242   17,823   (29)  (93)  (122)  -   (26)  3,249   3,002

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15  (2,053)  -   (2,053)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and storage in accordance with IFRS 15  15,528   242   15,770   (29)  (93)  (122)  -   (26)  3,249   3,002

Distribution in accordance with IAS 18 and IAS 11  590   2,097   2,687   1,384   (457)  927   1   (769)  13,275   11,600

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15  1,957   (1,957)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Distribution in accordance with IFRS 15  2,547   140   2,687   1,384   (457)  927   1   (769)  13,275   11,600

Reconciliation with consolidated data
in accordance with IAS 18 and IAS 11

 (4,696)  (8)  -   (8)  -   (4)  (191)  -

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15   1,957   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Reconciliation with consolidated data
in accordance with IFRS 15

   (2,739)  (8)  -   (8)  -   (4)  (191)  -

PGNiG GROUP

   Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 11 of 45

The impact of IFRS 9 adoption is presented below:

Consolidated statement of financial
position

As at Dec 31 2017
− before

restatement

Effect of IFRS 9
on consolidated

statement of
financial position

As at Jan 1 2018
− after

restatement

   ASSETS

Non-current assets  36,364   (17)  36,347

including:

Deferred tax assets  141   4   145

Other assets  1,055   (21)  1,034

Current assets  11,839   (66)  11,773

including:

Receivables  5,781   (66)  5,715

TOTAL ASSETS  48,203   (83)  48,120

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY  33,627   (110)  33,517

including:

Accumulated other comprehensive income  (165)  3   (162)

Retained earnings  26,266   (113)  26,153

Non-current liabilities  7,004   3   7,007

including:

Other liabilities  644   3   647

Current liabilities  7,572   24   7,596

including:

Other provisions  621   18   639

Other liabilities  901   6   907

TOTAL LIABILITIES  14,576   27   14,603

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  48,203   (83)  48,120

PGNiG GROUP

   Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 12 of 45

3.  The Group and its reporting segments

The Group identifies five reporting segments.

The Group's fully-consolidated entities are presented below, by reporting segment. For more information on the Group

structure, see the Directors’ Report on the operations of PGNiG S.A. and the PGNiG Group in the first half of 2018.

[] - Country of registration (if other than Poland).
* Principal place of business (if other than country of registration)

Figure 1 Group structure by reporting segments

[…]

Other comprehensive income, net  -   (6)  (3)  -   (9)

Total comprehensive income  -   (6)  (3)  2,791   2,782

Change in equity recognised in inventories  -   (32)  -   -   (32)

As at Jun 30 2018  7,518   (31)  20   21,137   28,644

   PGNiG GROUP

Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 33 of 45

7. Notes to the interim condensed separate financial statements

7.1. Presentation changes in the financial statements

PGNiG S.A. has adopted amended IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 starting from January 1st 2018 (for more information, see Note

2.3.).

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, data was restated so that revenue from sale of distribution and transmission services

transferred to customers is presented in net amounts, i.e. less the costs to purchase these services from the

transmission and distribution system operators.

The impact of the transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15 is presented below.

Statement of profit or loss

Period ended
Jun 30 2018

in accordance with
IAS 18 and IAS 11

Impact of transition
from IAS 18 and IAS

11 to IFRS 15

Period ended
Jun 30 2018

in accordance with
IFRS 15

   Revenue from sales of gas 9,232  (128) 9,104

Other revenue 1,811  -  1,811

Revenue 11,043  (128) 10,915

   Cost of gas sold  (7,223)  -   (7,223)

Other raw materials and consumables used  (649)  -   (649)

Employee benefits expense  (325)  -   (325)

Transmission, distribution and storage
services

 (611)  128   (483)

Other services  (723)  -   (723)

Depreciation and amortisation  (388)  -   (388)

Taxes and charges  (142)  -   (142)

Other income and expenses  (57)  -   (57)

Work performed by the entity and capitalised  3   -   3

Recognition and reversal of impairment losses
on property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets

 320   -   320

Dividends  1,726   -   1,726

Finance income  221   -   221

Finance costs  (115)  -   (115)

Total  (7,963)  128   (7,835)

   Profit before tax 3,080  -  3,080

   Income tax  (289)  -   (289)

Net profit 2,791  -  2,791

   PGNiG GROUP

Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 34 of 45

The impact of IFRS 9 adoption is presented below:

Assets
Carrying amount
as at Dec 31 2017

Effect of IFRS 9
on statement of

financial position
Carrying amount
as at Jan 1 2018

Property, plant and equipment  12,021   -   12,021

Licences, mining rights and rights to geological
information

 54   -   54

Deferred tax assets  79   4   83

Shares  9,800   -   9,800

Loans advanced  1,553   (22)  1,531

Other assets  727   -   727

Non-current assets   24,234   (18)  24,216

Inventories  2,231   -   2,231

Receivables  2,442   (13)  2,429

Cash pooling receivables  284   (6)  278

Derivative financial instruments  189   -   189

Loans advanced  2,042   (81)  1,961

Other assets  41   -   41

Cash and cash equivalents  1,984   -   1,984

Current assets   9,213   (100)  9,113

TOTAL ASSETS  33,447   (118)  33,329

Equity and liabilities

Share capital and share premium  7,518   -   7,518

Hedging reserve  7   -   7

Accumulated other comprehensive income  23   -   23

Retained earnings  18,485   (140)  18,345

Total equity  26,033   (140)  25,893

Employee benefit obligations  222   -   222

Provision for well decommissioning costs  1,376   -   1,376

Other provisions  28   -   28

Grants  554   -   554

Other liabilities  108   3   111

Non-current liabilities   2,288   3   2,291

Financing liabilities  1,998   -   1,998

Derivative financial instruments  72   -   72

Trade and tax payables  2,002   -   2,002

Cash pooling liabilities  622   -   622

Employee benefit obligations  98   -   98

Provision for well decommissioning costs  53   -   53

Other provisions  229   18   247

Other liabilities  52   1   53

Current liabilities   5,126   19   5,145

TOTAL LIABILITIES  7,414   22   7,436

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  33,447   (118)  33,329

   PGNiG GROUP

Half-year report 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 35 of 45

As at Jan 1 2018
Classification under

IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9
Carrying amount

under IAS 39

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   1,984   1,984

 Trade receivables   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   2,442   2,429

 Cash pooling receivables   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   284   278

 Loans advanced   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   3,567   3,485